

No. 06-1210

FILED

OCT 9 - 2007

OFFICE OF THE CLERK
SUPREME COURT, U.S.

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

GENERAL ELECTRIC COMPANY,
Petitioner,

v.

COMMISSIONER, NEW HAMPSHIRE
DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE ADMINISTRATION,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of New Hampshire**

**PETITIONER'S SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF
IN REPLY TO BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES
AS AMICUS CURIAE**

CARTER G. PHILLIPS
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K STREET, NW
WASHINGTON, DC 20005
(202) 736-8000

WALTER HELLERSTEIN*
JEROME B. LIBIN
MARY E. MONAHAN
SUTHERLAND ASBILL
& BRENNAN LLP
1275 PENNSYLVANIA AVE., NW
WASHINGTON, DC 20004
(202) 383-0100

BOBBY L. BURGNER
FRANK YANOVER
JOHN AMATO
GENERAL ELECTRIC
COMPANY
3135 EASTON TURNPIKE
FAIRFIELD, CT 06828
(203) 373-2501

WILLIAM F.J. ARDINGER
RATH, YOUNG AND
PIGNATELLI, P.C.
ONE CAPITAL PLAZA
CONCORD, NH 03302
(603) 226-2600

Counsel for Petitioner

October 9, 2007

*Counsel of Record

Blank Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

I. AN “AGGREGATE” STANDARD FOR DETERMINING DISCRIMINATION IS NOT APPROPRIATE IN THIS CASE2

II. NEW HAMPSHIRE’S TAXING SCHEME DISCRIMINATES AGAINST GE EVEN UNDER THE “AGGREGATE” APPROACH OF THE UNITED STATES5

III. THE DECISION BELOW CONFLICTS WITH *FULTON, BOSTON STOCK EXCHANGE*, AND THEIR STATE COURT PROGENY8

IV. THE “OTHER FACTORS” IDENTIFIED BY THE UNITED STATES DO NOT COUNSEL AGAINST PLENARY REVIEW10

CONCLUSION..... 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
CASES	
<i>American Trucking Assns, Inc. v. Michigan Pub. Serv. Comm'n</i> , 545 U.S. 429 (2005)	6-7
<i>American Trucking Assns, Inc. v. Scheiner</i> , 483 U.S. 266 (1987)	6
<i>Barclays Bank PLC v. Franchise Tax Bd.</i> , 512 U.S. 298 (1994)	5
<i>Boston Stock Exchange v. State Tax Comm'n</i> , 429 U.S. 318 (1977)	8-9
<i>D.D.I., Inc. v. State</i> , 657 N.W.2d 228 (N.D. 2003)	7, 9
<i>Farmer Bros. Co. v. Franchise Tax Bd.</i> , 134 Cal. Rptr. 2d 390, 400 (Cal. App. 2003), <i>cert. denied</i> , 540 U.S. 1178 (2004)	7
<i>Fulton Corp. v. Faulkner</i> , 516 U.S. 325 (1996)	8
<i>General Motors Corp. v. Franchise Tax Bd.</i> , 16 Cal. Rptr. 3d 41, 57 (Cal. App. 2004), <i>aff'd in part and rev'd in part on other grounds</i> , 139 P.3d 1183 (Cal. 2006)	7
<i>Japan Line, Ltd. v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 441 U.S. 434 (1979)	7

Kraft Gen. Foods, Inc. v. Iowa Dep't of Rev. & Finance, 505 U.S. 71 (1992)..... 3-5, 7

Mobil Oil Corp. v. Commissioner of Taxes, 445 U.S. 425 (1980)..... 4

CONSTITUTION, STATUTES AND RULES

United States Constitution, Art. I, sec. 8, cl. 3 1, 7

N.H. Admin. Rule Rev. 307.07(g)..... 5

N.H. Admin. Rule Rev. 307.07(j)..... 5
